Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 03/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Bay
License Number: 1305244
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 03/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1182192

Violation Code
08-04-4

Observation

Boiler certificate not posted in the boiler room. For
reporting purposes only.

1505666
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 03/14/2025 Inspection Number: 1179320

Violation Code Observation

01-01-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is overcharged. For reporting purposes only.In

laundry room

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

SPRINGHILL SUITS PANAMA CITY BEACH BEACHFRONT
12513 FRONT BEACH RD , PANAMA CITY BEACH 32407

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report shall be posted in
the boiler room. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local
firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a
rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or
public food establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require
any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

RESIDENCE INN CAPE CANAVERAL
8959 ASTRONAUT BLVD , CAPE CANAVERAL 32920

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 03/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Brevard
License Number: 1505283 COURTYARD BY MARRIOTT
License Type: Lodging 3435 N ATLANTIC AVE , COCOA BCH 32931

Insp Date: 03/14/2025 Inspection Number: 1182711

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

expired. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

1505283
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 03/14/2025 Inspection Number: 1182711

Violation Code Observation

08-04-4 Boiler certificate not posted in the boiler room. For

reporting purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

Insp Type:

COURTYARD BY MARRIOTT
3435 N ATLANTIC AVE , COCOA BCH 32931

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report shall be posted in
the boiler room. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local
firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a
rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or
public food establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require
any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 03/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward

License Number: 1607305 PLAZA HOTEL FORT LAUDERDALE

License Type: Lodging 5100 N SR 7 , FORT LAUDERDALE 33319

Insp Date: 03/14/2025 Inspection Number: 1183520 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Violation Code
08-01-4

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.138420 5-14-23;
138421 5-14-23 **Repeat Violation**

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

License Number: 1620520 RENAISSANCE FORT LAUDERDALE-PLANTATION HOTEL
License Type: Lodging 1230 S PINE ISLAND RD , PLANTATION 33324
Insp Date: 03/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1183540 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.Observed all boiler
certifications expired. Jurisdiction number 090325. 059233.
059220 . 130320 Exp 09/15/2024. **Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
08-01-4

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Department of Business

Report Date: 03/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

| ‘Florida
r Fire Observations Reporting

& Professional Regulation

Dade

License Number: 2302477

License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 03/18/2025

Violation Code
04-01-4

License Number: 2329451

License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 03/17/2025

Violation Code
08-01-4

MARBLE TERRACE APARTMENTS

3100 COLLINS AVE , MIAMI BEACH 04156

Inspection Number: 1594149 Insp Type:

Observation
Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control

panel. For reporting purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

RAMADA PLAZA MARCO POLO BEACH RESORT

19201 COLLINS AVENUE , SUNNY ISLES BEACH 33160

Inspection Number: 1182207 Insp Type:

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.Observed boilers
137117 & 134796 exp 3/10/24 expired. Inspection was
conducted on 2/10/25, Operator is awaiting certificate.

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation
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Report Date: 03/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2331311 620 SW 16 AVENUE
License Type: Lodging 620 SW 16 AVE , MIAMI 33135

Insp Date: 03/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1623545

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only. Second floor

Violation Code
01-06-4

2329373
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 03/14/2025 Inspection Number: 1181901
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Lodging-Licensing Inspection

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

HAMPTON INN MIAMI AIRPORT EAST
3449 NW 42 AVE , MIAMI 33142

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 03/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329303 1 HOTEL SOUTH BEACH
License Type: Lodging 2341 COLLINS AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33139

Insp Date: 03/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1178978
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

2329432
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 03/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1182033
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.By the front desk.

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

AC HOTEL MIAMI MIDTOWN
3400 BISCAYNE BLVD , MIAMI 33137

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting
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Report Date: 03/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329486 ESME MIAMI BEACH
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 03/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1178948
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
04-01-4

2326574 ALBION HOTEL

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 03/14/2025 Inspection Number: 1179315

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4

the inspection will be done next Thursday.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only. As per the manager

1434-1438 WASHINGTON AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33139

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

1650 JAMES AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33139

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Fire Observations Reporting

Report Date: 03/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2328246 DOUBLETREE BY HILTON OCEAN POINT RESORT & SPA
License Type: Lodging 17375 COLLINS AVE , SUNNY ISLES BEACH 33160

Insp Date: 03/17/2025

Violation Code
04-04-4

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 03/17/2025

Violation Code
01-06-4

2306744
Lodging

Inspection Number: 1176444

Observation

- From initial inspection : Fire alarm control panel has no
power. Due to flood. As per Director of Engineering they
are aware and currently under fire watch by Miami-Dade
Fire department. For reporting purposes only. - From
follow-up inspection 2024-11-05: Fire alarm control panel
has no power. Due to flood. As per Director of Engineering
they are aware and currently under fire watch by Miami-
Dade Fire department. For reporting purposes only.
**Time Extended** - From follow-up inspection 2025-
03-17: **Time Extended**

FLM 888 SW 6 ST LLC
888 SW 6 ST , MIAMI 33130

Inspection Number: 1552891

Observation

- From initial inspection : Portable fire extinguisher locked
in a box with no means of access to the fire extinguisher.
Observed at fire extinguisher next to unit 605 and 615. For
reporting purposes only. - From follow-up inspection
2025-03-17: **Time Extended**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

Disposition:  Call Back - Admin. complaint

recommended

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 03/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Glades
License Number: 3200101 LAKEPORT HUNTING & FISHING LODGE
License Type: Lodging 1077 LAKEPORT PLAZA , LAKEPORT 33471

Insp Date: 03/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1239655 Insp Type:
Violation Code

01-02-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only: between units 106 and 107 and at unit 126.
**Repeat Violation**

3906143
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 03/14/2025 Inspection Number: 1235097 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control

panel. For reporting purposes only.

3913911
Lodging

License Number: LOLA APARTMENTS

License Type:

Insp Date: 03/14/2025 Inspection Number: 1623641 Insp Type:
Violation Code

01-03-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher missing from it's designated
location (sign present indicating designated location). For
reporting purposes only. On first floor in office building.

LA QUINTA INN AND SUITES
4811 US HWY 301 N, TAMPA 33610

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

9960 JONAS SALK DR , RIVERVIEW 33578

Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Indian River

Report Date: 03/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

4100126
Lodging

License Number: HSP UNITED LLC

License Type:

Insp Date: 03/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1236976

Violation Code
04-02-4

Observation

- From initial inspection : No smoke detector provided in
guest room/unit. For reporting purposes only.#19 -

From  follow-up inspection  2025-03-17:  **Time
Extended**
License Number: 5400891 BIG PINE MOTEL

License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 03/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1236907

Violation Code Observation

04-02-4 No smoke detector provided in guest room/unit. For

reporting purposes only.In Unit 7

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

2022 US HWY 1, VERO BEACH 32960

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 509.215(1) Each guest room shall be equipped with an approved listed
single-station smoke detector meeting the minimum requirements of NFPA-74
Standards for the Installation, Maintenance and Use of Household Fire Warning
Equipment. (2) The building has smoke detectors in each guest room individually
annunciating to a panel at a supervised location. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its
agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any
readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to
public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of
such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

30725 OVERSEAS HWY , BIG PINE KEY 33043

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 509.215(1) Each guest room shall be equipped with an approved listed
single-station smoke detector meeting the minimum requirements of NFPA-74
Standards for the Installation, Maintenance and Use of Household Fire Warning
Equipment. (2) The building has smoke detectors in each guest room individually
annunciating to a panel at a supervised location. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its
agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any
readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to
public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of
such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 03/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Nassau
License Number: 5500966 HOME2 SUITES
License Type: Lodging 2246 SADLER RD , FERNANDINA BEACH 32034

Insp Date: 03/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1182028

Observation

Gas appliance disconnected/in disrepair. For reporting
purposes only.Left side bbq grill leaking gas as evidenced
by smell and sound.

Violation Code
11-02-4

5811117
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 03/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1178527

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4
expired. For reporting purposes only.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

SPRINGHILL SUITES ORLANDO AT SEAWORLD
10801 INTERNATIONAL DR , ORLANDO 32821

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 03/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Orange
License Number: 5809156 HAMPTON INN ORLANDO CONVENTION CENTER
License Type: Lodging 8900 UNIVERSAL BLVD , ORLANDO 32819

Insp Date: 03/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1178472

Violation Code
08-04-4

Observation

Boiler certificate not posted in the boiler room. For
reporting purposes only. **Corrected On-Site**

5811138
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 03/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1178384

Violation Code
08-01-4

Observation

- From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only.Operator has completed boiler inspection and is
waiting to receive certificates - From follow-up
inspection 2025-03-17: **Time Extended**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report shall be posted in
the boiler room. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local
firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a
rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or
public food establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require
any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

ALOFT ORLANDO DOWNTOWN HOTEL
500 S ORANGE AVE , ORLANDO 32801

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 03/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Palm Beach
License Number: 6006521 HILTON PALM BEACH AIRPORT
License Type: Lodging 150 AUSTRALIAN AVE , WEST PALM BEACH 33406

Insp Date: 03/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1181892

Violation Code Observation

08-04-4 Boiler certificate not posted in the boiler room. For

reporting purposes only.

6207364
Lodging

License Number: CRYSTAL INN

License Type:

Insp Date: 03/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1241201

Violation Code Observation

04-03-4 Smoke alarms missing with wires hanging from ceiling in

rooms 236,237,245

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report shall be posted in
the boiler room. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local
firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a
rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or
public food establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require
any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

4600 S 34 ST, ST PETERSBURG 33711

Complaint Full Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 03/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Pinellas
License Number: 6209581 INLET BAY AT GATEWAY LLC
License Type: Lodging 12000 4 ST N, ST PETERSBURG 33716

Insp Date: 03/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1623613

Violation Code
01-03-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher missing from it's designated
location (sign present indicating designated location). For
reporting purposes only.Two empty fire extinguisher boxes
in front of garages 7a and 7b

Insp Type:

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

License Number: 6205242 CANTERBURY VILLAS APTS
License Type: Lodging 1200 S SEMINOLE BLVD , LARGO 08401
Insp Date: 03/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1623273 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Extension given,

Violation Code
07-01-4

Observation

- From initial inspection : The operator has filed for a
permit to replace the entire electrical panel for building 16.
The permit was recently approved and now the operator is
in process of coordinating Duke energy and the electrical
repair company for replacement. For reporting purposes
only. - From follow-up inspection 2025-03-17: Permits
are approved. Duke energy scheduled for May 7, 2025
**Time Extended**

pending

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 03/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia
License Number: 7401000 BEST WESTERN AKU TIKI INN
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 03/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1240239

Violation Code
08-03-4

Observation

No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
available. For reporting purposes only.-210F maximum
temperature on data plates

7406509
Lodging

License Number: BEACH HOUSE INN

License Type:

Insp Date: 03/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1236943

Violation Code
02-07-4

Observation

- From initial inspection : Flammable material stored near a
source of ignition. For reporting purposes only.-lint allowed
to build up under vent stack inside laundry room water
heater - From follow-up inspection 2025-03-17: **Time
Extended**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

2225 S ATLANTIC AVE , DAYTONA BEACH SHORES 32118

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

1601 S ATLANTIC AVE , DAYTONA BEACH 32118

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Extension given,

pending

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 03/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia
License Number: 7406496 COUNTRY INN AND SUITES
License Type: Lodging 5802 JOURNEYS END WAY , PORT ORANGE 32127

Insp Date: 03/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1178770 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

01-01-4 - From initial inspection Portable fire extinguisher
pressure gauge indicates the extinguisher is overcharged.
For reporting purposes only.-extenguisher on wall next to
422 indicates unit is overcharged - From follow-up
inspection 2025-03-17: **Time Extended**

7406496 COUNTRY INN AND SUITES

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 03/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1178770 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

01-03-4 - From initial inspection : Portable fire extinguisher missing
from it's designated location (sign present indicating
designated location). For reporting purposes only.-box on
wall next to 327 missing extenguisher - From follow-up

inspection 2025-03-17: **Time Extended**

7406513 HARD ROCK HOTEL

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 03/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1178786 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 - From initial inspection : Trouble/alarm light illuminated
on the fire alarm control panel. For reporting purposes
only. - From follow-up inspection 2025-03-17: **Time

Extended**

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

5802 JOURNEYS END WAY , PORT ORANGE 32127

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

918 N ATLANTIC AVE , DAYTONA BEACH 32118

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 03/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia
License Number: 7401632 HOLIDAY INN RESORT DAYTONA BEACH OCEAN FRONT
License Type: Lodging 1615 S ATLANTIC AVE , DAYTONA BEACH 32118

Insp Date: 03/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1236635

Violation Code
04-01-4

Observation

- From initial inspection : Trouble/alarm light illuminated
on the fire alarm control panel. For reporting purposes
only.-level 2 FACP - From follow-up inspection 2025-03-
17: **Time Extended**

7401000
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 03/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1240239

Violation Code Observation

08-03-4 - From initial inspection : No boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report available. For reporting purposes
only.-210F maximum temperature on data plates - From

follow-up inspection 2025-03-18: **Time Extended**

Insp Type:

BEST WESTERN AKU TIKI INN
2225 S ATLANTIC AVE , DAYTONA BEACH SHORES 32118

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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